

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
PRECISION ASSOCIATES, INC.; :
ANYTHING GOES LLC d/b/a MAIL :
BOXES ETC., and JCK INDUSTRIES, :
INC., on behalf of themselves and all others :
similarly situated, :
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
-against- :
: :
PANALPINA WORLD TRANSPORT :
(HOLDING) LTD., et al., :
: :
Defendants. :
----- X

Case No. 08-CV-00042 (JG) (VVP)

**OPPOSITION OF HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT WITH SCHENKER
DEFENDANTS**

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
41st Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 248-3140

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff
Hewlett-Packard Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I.	
INTRODUCTION	1
II.	
ARGUMENT	3
A. Class Counsel Have Not Shown Actual Value to Class Members Stemming from Schenker’s Cooperation.....	3
B. The Schenker Settlement is Inconsistent with Rule 23 and Due Process.....	7
C. The Schenker Settlement Is Not Substantively Fair.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013).....	8, 11
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir.2001).....	12
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9 th Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>In re Del-Val Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 217 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 15930 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2013)	3,5
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , MDL 1446, 2006 WL 1006611 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2006)	10
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 706 F.2d 426 (2d. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>McBean v. New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	11
<i>Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).	3
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	3, 12
 STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Antitrust Criminal Penalty Enhancement and Reform Act of 2004, PUB. L. NO. 108-237, § 213(b), 118 Stat. 665, 666 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §1 note)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7AA CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, MARY KAY KANE & RICHARD L. MARCUS, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1787 (3d ed.)	8
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)	8, 12, 14
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, Six International Freight Forwarding Companies Agree to Plead Guilty to Criminal Price-fixing Charges (Sept. 30, 2010) <i>available at:</i> http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/press_releases/2010/262791.htm	5
